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351—4.50(68A) Political corporations. The prohibitions in lowa Code Supplement section 68A.503
on corporations that make expenditures to expressly advocate for or against a clearly identified candidate
do not apply to a nonprofit advocacy corporation that has received certification as a political corporation
pursuant to this rule.

4.50(1) Applicability. A political corporation may make an independent expenditure as defined in
Iowa Code Supplement section 68A.404(1) to expressly advocate for or against a clearly identified
candidate. However, a political corporation may not make direct contributions to a candidate’s
committee, state statutory political committee, county statutory political committee, or any political
committee (PAC) that is established to expressly advocate for or against a clearly identified candidate.

4.50(2) Criteria. A corporate entity applying for certification as a political corporation shall meet
all of the following criteria:

a. The corporation was organized solely for political purposes and engages in minor business
activities that generate minimal income and that are incidental to its political purposes.

b.  The corporation is not sponsored by a business corporation and has a policy of accepting only
an insignificant and insubstantial amount of income from business corporations.

c¢.  The corporation has no shareholders or others that have claims on its assets or earnings.

4.50(3) Application. A corporate entity seeking certification as a political corporation shall submit a
letter affirming that the corporate entity meets all of the criteria set out in subrule 4.50(2). The application
letter shall also include all other pertinent details of the corporate entity’s activities and shall be signed
by a corporate officer.

4.50(4) Board review. The board shall review an application letter from a corporate entity seeking
status as a political corporation and shall issue a letter of approval or denial.

4.50(5) Denial or failure to seek certification. It shall be deemed a violation of Iowa Code
Supplement section 68 A.503 for a corporate entity that is denied certification as a political corporation to
make an independent expenditure that expressly advocates for or against a clearly identified candidate.
It shall be deemed a violation of Iowa Code Supplement section 68A.503 for a corporation to make an
independent expenditure that expressly advocates for or against a clearly identified candidate without
first seeking certification as a political corporation.

4.50(6) Filing. As required by lowa Code Supplement section 68A.404, a corporate entity granted
political corporation status that makes an independent expenditure in excess of $750 in the aggregate
shall file an independent expenditure statement within 48 hours after the making of the expenditure.

4.50(7) Campaign committee incorporation. An lowa committee organized under Iowa Code
Supplement chapter 68A that chooses to incorporate may do so without applying for certification as
a political corporation. A committee that chooses to incorporate is not a prohibited contributor under
Iowa Code Supplement section 68A.503.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code Supplement sections 68A.404 and 68A.503.



